NON-CONFIDENTIAL

Marmion House,
Lichfield Street, Tamworth,
Staffordshire B79 7BZ.

Enquiries: 01827 709 709
Facsimile: 01827 709 271

CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

12 December 2023

Dear Councillor

A Meeting of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee will be held in Town Hall, Market

Street, Tamworth on Wednesday, 20th December, 2023 at 6.00 pm. Members of the

Committee are requested to attend.

Yours faithfully

Chief Executive
AGENDA

NON CONFIDENTIAL

1 Apologies for Absence
2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 12)

3 Declarations of Interest



To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (personal and/or
personal and prejudicial) in any matters which are to be considered at this
meeting.

When Members are declaring a personal interest or personal and
prejudicial interest in respect of which they have dispensation, they should
specify the nature of such interest. Members should leave the room if they
have a personal and prejudicial interest in respect of which they do not
have a dispensation.

4 Chair's Update
5 Responses to Reports of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee

6 Consideration of Matters referred to the Corporate Scrutiny Committee
from Cabinet / Council

7 Quarter Two 2023/24 Performance Report (Pages 13 - 108)

(Report of the Leader of the Council previously considered by the Committee on
the 161 November 2023)

8 Working Group Updates

(To provide any updates on any working groups)

9 Forward Plan

(Discussion Item — Link to the Forward Plan is attached)

Forward plan - Forward Plan 1st December 2023-31st March 2024 :: Tamworth
Borough Council

10 Corporate Scrutiny Committee Work Plan & Action Log (Pages 109 - 110)

(Discussion Item)

Access arrangements

If you have any particular access requirements when attending the meeting, please contact
Democratic Services on 01827 709267 or e-mail democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk. We can
then endeavour to ensure that any particular requirements you may have are catered for.

Filming of Meetings

The public part of this meeting may be filmed and broadcast. Please refer to the Council’s
Protocol on Filming, Videoing, Photography and Audio Recording at Council meetings which can
be found here for further information.


https://modgov.tamworth.gov.uk/mgListPlanItems.aspx?PlanId=306&RP=120
https://modgov.tamworth.gov.uk/mgListPlanItems.aspx?PlanId=306&RP=120
mailto:democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/sites/default/files/councillors_docs/TBC-Filming-Protocol.docx

If a member of the public is particularly concerned about accidental filming, please contact a
member of Democratic Services before selecting a seat.

FAQs

For further information about the Council’s Committee arrangements please see the FAQ page
here

To Councillors: D Cook, M Bailey, C Bain, R Claymore, G Coates, S Doyle, D Maycock,
B Price and L Smith


https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/council-meetings-faqs

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 2

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE

CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
HELD ON 16th NOVEMBER 2023

PRESENT: Councillor D Cook (Chair), Councillors M Bailey, C Bain,
R Claymore, G Coates, S Doyle, B Price and L Smith

CABINET Councillor Samuel Smith

The following officers were present. Andrew Barratt (Chief Executive), Tina
Mustafa (Assistant Director Neighbourhoods), Pardeep Kataria and Leanne
Costello (Senior Scrutiny and Democratic Services Officer)

47 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors G Coates and D Maycock.

Apologies were received from Councillor L Clarke and Councillor L Smith
attended as a substitute.

48 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 4t October 2023 were approved as
a correct record.

(Moved by Councillor B Price and seconded by Councillor C Bain)
49 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.
50 CHAIR'S UPDATE

The chair confirmed that a Housing Repairs working group meeting had taken
place and that the committee would be updated later in the meeting.

51 RESPONSES TO REPORTS OF THE CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

The chair confirmed that recommendations had recently gone to Cabinet recently
regarding lobbying Government and he would be chasing that up.

The chair also confirmed that he had met with the new MP who has offered to
work on the councils behalf on this matter.

1

Page 5



52

53

Corporate Scrutiny Committee 16 November 2023

CONSIDERATION OF MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CORPORATE
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FROM CABINET / COUNCIL

There we no items to be considered.
QUARTER TWO 2023/24 PERFORMANCE REPORT

The chair noted that apologies had been received from the Leader and Deputy
Leader of the Council and handed over to the Chief Executive to introduce the
report of the Leader of the Council to provide the Committee with an overview of
Council performance for the second quarter of the 2023-24 financial year (July to
September 2023). It reports the position in relation to progress with strategic
projects and updates on the financial position, corporate risk, audit, information
governance and complaints. Cabinet will consider the report on 30th November
2023.

The Chief Executive introduced the new Executive Director for Finance, and
Section 151 Officer, Rebecca Smeathers and thanked Pardeep Kateria for the
work on producing the new format of the report before highlighting the following
information from the reported —

» Section 2 — The Future High Street Fund is showing as Amber due to
extreme cost pressures on the programme and will be address via a report
going to Full Council in December to look at the project.

» Section 3 — looks at the general spend in quarter 2.

» Section 3.2 — looks at a Universal Credit summary at a point in time and
shows a small increase in trends.

» Section 3.3 — looks at the impact of welfare benefit reform included at
members request. This shows things are broadly the same.

NNDR figures are broadly similar to previous years however some
distorted figures are shown due to a reduction in retail relief and the
additional post-Covid grant.

Council Tax collection rates were slightly above target.

The Assistant Direct, neighbourhoods clarified the housing figures — the
numbers on Universal credit had increased due to continued migration on
to the new system. Collection rates on current arrears have improved from
this time last year.

Write Offs — whilst amounts are written off, the Council will continue to try
to recover these.

Live caseload of Universal Credit has remained stable.

» Section 3.4 — the Medium Term Financial Strategy was introduced by
Rebecca Smeathers who highlighted that that the general fund monitoring
position is showing a £1.4m underspend against the approved budget
which is attributed to interest rates on balances.

Housing revenue account currently has an underspend however is
predicted to be in line with budget by the end of the year. Capital
expenditure is also showing an underspend.

» Section 4 - The Corporate Risk Management register remains largely
unchanged however uncertainty over local Government finance has
impacted.

Page 6



Corporate Scrutiny Committee 16 November 2023

» Section 5 — Audit update, it was highlighted that figures do not match with

the Audit and Governance report that was shared at Committee in October,
and that the Council has achieved 25% (not 0%) of the Audit plan which
includes three audits deferred from 2022/2023, it is expected that we will
achieve audit plan by year end.

Section 6 — Information Governance data. This is the second quarter of the
new processes, so it is difficult to read trends from this until there is twelve
months of data.

The committee made the following comments/observations and asked the
following questions:

1.

Clarification around where target figures came from? Are they
benchmarking of comparing with figures from previous years?

Officers confirmed that where areas are within the corporate plan then
targets are based o
[...]
though
evictions remain low work is ongoing around tenancy sustainment.
Clarification around Council tax collection rates of 58%.

The chair confirmed that the collection rate is current collection for the year
so far, officers added that the figure was the collection rate at the end of
quarter two and a collection rate of over 50% is considered good at this
stage.

Page 7



54

Corporate Scrutiny Committee 16 November 2023

6. Clarification around the medium term financial strategy central case which
suggests that the Council would be 3.3 million pound short after 3 years.
Officers confirmed that these shortfall figures are from when the budget
was set in February however this has improved due to the underspend and
that these would be revised.

7. Clarification around the enabling works at the Peel Café and why this
historic building was demolished?

Officers confirmed that when the report was written enabling works were to
remove the frontage and the rear extension. The original planning
permission was to remove the rear elevation and the shop front, it also
included the removal of the first floor to improve ceiling heights, and
removal of the second, whilst removing the rotten windows at the front and
back and removal of the staircase.

Once the building was surveyed it was identified that the roof sub structure
was rotten and needed to be removed which led to an amendment of the
planning permission which left a front and rear fagade which was to be
maintained by inserting steel across them.

The condition of the brickwork was very poor and the most feasible option
was to remove and reinstate the front and rear elevations.

The Chief Executive clarified that a meeting took place in August to
discuss the technical appraisal and the additional costs of propping the
building it was agreed that a further planning amendment was necessary
to remove the two fagade walls.

The chair, whilst highlighting that he did not hold Officers responsible for
this action, acknowledged that questions needs to be answered on the
issue as this has upset residents, the Civic Society and Councillors over
the lack of consultation on this matter.

Members of the committee confirmed that they would be happy to hold the
political leadership to account on this matter.

The committee agreed not to endorse the item until the Leader or Deputy
leader were able to attend to discuss this item.

The committee accepted that the deputy leader was not present as not
invited to attend.

Resolved that Committee did not endorse the report

(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor S
Doyle)

UPDATE ON THE SOCIAL HOUSING REGULATORY PROGRAMME
FOLLOWING CONSIDERATION BY CABINET

The Portfolio Holder for Housing and Planning introduced the report which was
presented to Cabinet on the 26" October to update them on the comprehensive
preparations for the council’s compliance with the Social Housing (regulation) Act
2023. Specifically, the: Programme Launch and associated Project(s)
management infrastructure, Terms of Reference and assurance sought via the
Housing & Homelessness Advisory Board, Collection of required Tenant

4

Page 8



Corporate Scrutiny Committee 16 November 2023

Satisfaction Measures in readiness for submission to the Regulator Social
Housing by April 2024, Procurement of external resources to collate and prepare
for submission by April 2024, required tenant perception measures and
associated improvement planning. The report was now being present to
Corporate Scrutiny to review.

The Portfolio Holder highlighted the following —

>

This is a programme that includes eight projects that feed into the areas of
the regulatory changes brought in by the Social Housing Regulation Act
many of which are also being discussed through the Housing and
Homelessness Advisory Board which includes the Tenant Consultative
Group

The Act and its changes are a good thing that will help strengthen the
tenants voice, improve the standards of home and elevate complaint
handling.

Risks to be aware of that will increase pressure on the Council include
burden of continuous regulatory oversight, increased financial risk (fines for
non-compliance) and additional reputational risk (regulator can ‘name and
shame’)

Complaints is an area of focus which is important to ensure tenants voice
will be continuously heard and there will be engagement with officers on
this.

Repairs and safety including monitoring of repairs and how they are
undertaken will be monitored and presented back to members including
the issue of damp and mould.

The Assistant Director, Neighbourhoods highlighted the following —

The council could potentially be facing inspection from April 2024.

The programme provides an infrastructure which is organisational wide
falling under several directors.

The pack includes the latest tenant satisfaction measures in 3 parts. The
10 management indicators that the government requires from next year.
The second section around the tenant’s satisfaction measure which will be
supported by field work before it needs to be published next year and what
tenants would like to see in terms of performance management which are
to be discussed at the cross-party board meeting.

Since Cabinet on 26" October, we have a new housing minister Lee
Rowley who has confirmed commitment to the new regulatory framework,
continuing Social Housing quality updates, regulators are doing spotlights
on items such as complaints and damp and mould which could form the
basis of a risk assessment around who is inspected first.

Internal comms are being formed and we are looking at ensuring that the
tenants consultative group have the skills to hold members and officer’s to
account.

The committee made the following comments/observations and asked the
following questions:

Page 9



55

56

Corporate Scrutiny Committee 16 November 2023

» Clarification around the why some of the documents were showing as

restricted? And why the ‘smiley faces’ seem to be the wrong way around
which doesn’t appear to make sense.

Officers confirmed that this is because the report was initially published for
the Housing and Homelessness Advisory Board which is not a public
meeting but that the content does not need to be restricted.

The ‘smiley faces’ come from the tenant consultative workshop but that this
has been changed for the board meeting next week.

In the Engagement and accountability workstream the report only refers to
complaints, but that engagement goes far wider than this and what else is
happening?

The officer clarified that the work being done around engagement is much
wider than complaints, including customer insight, how we tailor services
through equality and diversity and inclusivity, and engaging tenants to
influence and scrutinise activities.

Clarification around the increase showing in ASB cases from April to
August?

The officer highlighted that this could be attributed to new measures being
applied due to new definitions and how those cases are treated,
additionally the implementation of the new neighbourhood impact team
had been working to openly encourage the reporting of anti-social

behaviour.
Resolved that the committee
Endorsed the five recommendations that went to Cabinet

(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor B
Price)

WORKING GROUP UPDATES

The chair confirmed that a meeting of the housing repairs working group chaired
by Vice-Chair D Maycock. had taken place on the 13th November and minutes
have been circulated.

The Assistant Director, Assets attended to report on damp and mould.

Members had an opportunity to ask questions and clarifications such as, capital
works and how the council record interventions and residents’ willingness to
respond to recommendations from inspections.

Actions for the officer following the meeting —

Further information has been requested for in a months’ time.

It has been requested that Equans attend to talk to the group.

A request for the RAG rating report in relation to damp and mould.
Recommendations to Cabinet considered so far — to add additional resources to
the repairs team.

FORWARD PLAN

There were no items identified from the Forward Plan.

Page 10



57

Corporate Scrutiny Committee 16 November 2023

CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PLAN & ACTION LOG
The committee agreed to request the quarterly performance report from the
meeting return to the Committee at the next scheduled meeting on the 7t
December.

The chair closed the meetings at 19:10.

Chair

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Corporate Scrutiny Committee Agenda Item 7

Thursday, 16" November 2023
Report of the Leader of the Council
Quarter Two 2023/24 Performance Report

Exempt Information
None

Purpose

This report provides the Committee with an overview of Council performance for the second
quarter of the 2023-24 financial year (July to September 2023). It reports the position in
relation to progress with strategic projects and updates on the financial position, corporate risk,
audit, information governance and complaints. Cabinet will consider the report on 30"
November 2023.

Recommendations
It is recommended that Corporate Scrutiny Committee endorse the contents of this report.

Executive Summary
This report is the second quarterly update for the year 2023/ 24.

The report which is attached at appendix 1 contains the following sections:
Quarter Two Highlights

Strategic Projects

Finance

Corporate Risk

Audit

Information Governance

Comments, Compliments and Complaints

It is intended that the report provides committee with a full set of data which demonstrates the
performance position of the council.

Feedback from Corporate Scrutiny and Cabinet on the Quarter One performance report has

been considered. The report will continue to be developed in 2023/24 in line with further
Scrutiny and Cabinet feedback.

Resource Implications
There are no finance or human resource implications as a direct result of this report.
[...]
eptember 2022). The reason for this reduction is that applicants have not responded to
a request for further information or evidence, or their available income exceeds their
expenses. There is a 2-week timescale for processing claims (also 2 weeks as of 30"
September 2022).

2022/23 Q2

£30,957,32%

£59,697, 62% \

® Amount of Discretionary Housing Payments made to Universal Credit claimants -
Year to date

£5,680, 6%

= Amount of DHP made to non-UC claimants- YTD

= Unspent Govt contribution

2023/24 Q2

£32,037

£59,141 \

= Amount of Discretionary Housing Payments made to Universal Credit claimants -
Year to date

£7,153

= Amount of DHP made to non-UC claimants- YTD

= Unspent Govt contribution



Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme claims are roughly level with 2022/23 (4,942
claimants as of 30t September 2023 compared to 4,992 on 30t September 2022) with
a total scheme cost of £4.8m (£4.6m in 2022/23).

Live caseload figures are currently 5130, slightly lower than the 30/06/2023 figure of
5,134. This suggests a flattening out of the general downwards trend aside from the
increase in 2021 due to the pandemic.

Live Caseload
5700 5628
5600
5500
5400
5300
5200

5100
5000
4900

4800
31/03/2019 31/03/2020 31/03/2021 31/03/2022 31/03/2023 YTD 2023/24

The average time taken to process new Housing Benefit/Council Tax Benefit claims
and change events was 13.0 days to September 2023 (10.5 days to September
2022). This is due to additional work during the period in respect of a Housing
Association regarding rent breakdowns, which has now been completed. The time
taken to process new claims will be kept under review and additional resources
allocated if required.

Revenues

Recovery actions were eased to a degree due to the pandemic with a more generous
approach to arrangements to pay. Also, court time was limited so instead of one
hearing per month there were just four hearings in 2020/21 commencing in December
though the frequency has returned to near normal with nine h
[...]
h Council

December)

7t February 2023 Quarter 3 2023/2024 Performance report Quarterly [Zoe Wolicki Leader of the
Council

7t March 2023

TBC Quarter 4 2023/2024 Performance report Zoe Wolicki Leader of the
Council

Dates to be agreed

TBC Quarter 4 2023/2024 Performance report Zoe Wolicki Leader of the

Council
Items Considered/Recommendations to Cabinet/Further Action
Date of Item Action Cabinet Meeting Response from Cabinet /Any further action
meeting Date
04.10.23 Financial Recommendation to Cabinet 26.10.23 No recommendations were moved however in
Strategy 1.That cross party write to government respect of recommendation one: the Leader of

to lobby for a better position for long
term strategic planning

2.That the three scrutiny chairs invited
on to budget setting group

the Council agreed that he supported the first
recommendation for Cross party write to
Government to lobby for a better position for Ionog
term strategic planning. In respect of
recommendation two the Leader of the Council =
agreed that he would diarise regular updates withi(D
the three Scrutiny Chairs to Feedback on the 5

71

budget process.
=
o



OTT obed

Items Considered/No further action

Date of ltem Action

meeting
27.07.23 Council Tax reduction Scheme 2024/2025 Referred back to Committee on the 8" August 2023
27.07.23 Housing Repairs Performance Update Endorsed report and Working Group Established
08.08.23 Quarter 1 2023/2024 Performance report Endorsed the contents of the report
08.08.23 Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2024/2025 (Follow up from The committee agreed they happy for the scheme to go

27.07.23) out for public consultation
04.10.23 Leaseholder Services Charges No recommendations — Committee happy to close matter
16.11.23 Quarter 2 2023/2024 Performance report Item called back to Committee on 07.12.23 when PH can
be present (moved to the 20 December)
16.11.23 Update on Social Housing Regulatory Programme Endorsed the five recommendations that went to Cabinet
Working Groups

Set up date Item Notes

July 2023 Housing Repairs Performance First meeting scheduled 11/11/23

Members, D Cook, C Bain, B Price D Maycock, S Doyle, G
Coates, R Claymore
R Kingstone, J Wadrup, C Dean, B Clarke (Non Committee)

Upcoming Corporate Scrutiny Committee Meetings

Meeting dates:

7t Feb 24
7th March 24




	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	7 Quarter Two 2023/24 Performance Report
	Appendix 1 Quarter Two 2023/24 Performance Report
	Revenue
	The General Fund has a favourable variance against budget at Period 6 of £881k (favourable variance of £525k as at Period 5).  The projected full year position identifies a favourable variance against budget of £1.411m or 16.02% (favourable variance of £360k or 4.09% as at Period 5). This underspend is mainly due to treasury management interest above budget because of rising interest rates and increased balances available to invest. The movement in the predicted outturn from period 5 to 6 is largely due to an improved predicted outturn of £200k overspend (shortfall against income) predicted this month on short-stay car parking; £170k additional underspend on treasury management; £130k change in benefits estimates and £160k underspend included for various vacant posts across the council.


	10 Corporate Scrutiny Committee Work Plan & Action Log



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1  

 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 20th DECEMBER 2023 
 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor D Cook (Chair), Councillors C Bain, G Coates, S Doyle 

and L Smith 
 

The following officers were present: Andrew Barratt (Chief Executive), Rebecca 
Smeathers (Executive Director Finance (S151)), Leanne Costello (Senior 
Scrutiny and Democratic Services Officer) and Laura Sandland (Democratic and 
Executive Support Officer) 
 

58 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M Bailey, D Maycock R 
Claymore and B Price. 
 

59 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 16th November 2023  were 
approved as a correct record subject to the attendance of Rebecca Smeathers 
being noted. 
 
(Moved by Councillor C Bain and seconded by Councillor L Smith) 
 

60 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
 

61 CHAIR'S UPDATE  
 
The Chair apologised to the committee that the meeting had been rearranged due 
to an administration error with the publication of the agenda. 
 

62 RESPONSES TO REPORTS OF THE CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
There were none. 
 

63 CONSIDERATION OF MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CORPORATE 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FROM CABINET / COUNCIL  
 
There were none. 



Corporate Scrutiny Committee 20 December 2023 
 

 
2 

 

 
64 QUARTER TWO 2023/24 PERFORMANCE REPORT  

 
Report of the Leader of the Council to provide the committee with an overview of 
council performance for the second quarter of the 2023-24 financial year (July to 
September 2023). It reports the position in relation to progress with strategic 
projects and updates on the financial position, corporate risk, audit, information 
governance and complaints. Cabinet considered the report on 30th November 
2023. 
 
The Chair introduced the report that was returning to the committee following on 
from the meeting on the 16th November when the committee requested that the 
report return for endorsement when the Leader of the Council could attend the 
meeting. It was highlighted that there had now been a change of leadership. 
 
The committee made the following comments/observations and asked the 
following questions: 
 

1. What measures had been put in place since the demolition of the Peel café 
to ensure the situation did not happen again? 
The Chief Executive confirmed that moving forward any works in relation to 
the Future High Street Fund project requiring planning approval would be 
considered through a full planning committee meeting. 
It was also confirmed that a report was due to be presented at the 
extraordinary council meeting on the 15th of January 2024 including a 
presentation of the whole scheme and also to inform on the project’s 
updates that require council endorsement. 
A recommendation was discussed to consider whether any council asset 
requiring licensing or planning permission should go through a full 
committee meeting however it was agreed that this matter would be 
discussed separately to try to resolve this issue. 
The committee highlighted the importance of ensuring good governance 
was in place around decisions in future to ensure that people are fully 
engaged and informed. 
 

Resolved that Committee 
  

1. Endorsed the contents of the report. 
  
 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor S 

Doyle) 
  
 

65 WORKING GROUP UPDATES  
 
The Chair provided the committee with an update from the minutes of the first 
meeting of the Housing Repairs Working Group:  
 
 
Paul Weston gave a brief on the report that will be submitted to the Housing and 
Homelessness Advisory Board, which sets out the Damp & Mould inspection 



Corporate Scrutiny Committee 20 December 2023 
 

 
3 

 

process and reported properties for the month of October 2023. Paul explained 
many scenarios of how damp and mould can come about and how the process 
has evolved since Dec 2022 (The report had been circulated to members via 
email).  
Members of the working group had the opportunity to ask questions and 
clarifications on such things as: Capital Works programmes, how TBC record the 
interventions and residents’ willingness to respond to recommendations from 
inspections, what it would take to get a property to an A ECP rating, trickle vents 
on windows, how the council examines history of damp & mould, the quality of 
training of Equans Supervisors.  
Paul was then thanked for his evening and asked to go on with his evening while 
the members stayed to discuss the meeting and the direction forward.  
 

1. Actions requested of Paul Weston  
a. Request for further information in 1-month, same format as the 

spreadsheet of properties contained within the ‘Housing and 
Homelessness Advisory Board’ report - with additional information; 
substantive information in follow up column and and addition of a 
column of date when follow-up action is to be completed.  

b. Request for the Equans contract  
c. Request for the RAG rating report in relation to Damp and Mold 

(MLDINS code) 
 

2. Recommendations to Cabinet (so far) 
a. To add additional resource to TBC repairs team; when a MLDINS 

code is inputted for a property a manual lookback at the history of 
repairs for that property be conducted to identify if this Damp and/or 
Mould has been a previous issue at the property, or for the tenant at 
a previous property.   

b. That the Damp & Mould inspection process become part of the 
repairs policy.  

The working group was also in agreement that Equans should be called into the 
Working Group, after members have had a chance to examine the contractual 
agreement between them and TBC, in relation to damp & mould.  
 
Resolved to recommend to Cabinet:: 

  
1. To add additional resource to TBC repairs team; when a 

MLDINS code is inputted for a property a manual lookback at 
the history of repairs for that property be conducted to identify if 
this Damp and/or Mold has been a previous issue at the 
property, or for the tenant at a previous property.   

  
2. That the Damp & Mould inspection process become part of the 

repairs policy.  
 

3. A further recommendation was considered to ensure that 
vulnerable residents are prioritised in damp and mould issues. 
The committee agreed that the final wording would be agreed 
out of the meeting. 

  



Corporate Scrutiny Committee 20 December 2023 
 

 
4 

 

 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and Seconded by Councillor C 
Bain) 

  
 

66 FORWARD PLAN  
 

67 CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PLAN & ACTION LOG  
 
The Chair confirmed that the next meeting of the committee would be on the 7th 
February 2024 and that the only item on the agenda was the quarter three 
performance report. 
 
It was agreed that the housing repairs working group would be added as a 
substantial item. 
 
The chair closed the meeting at 6:15pm 
  

  
 Chair  
 

 


